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Key Learnings

Almost half (47%) of SMEs made a
profit compared to 40% in the
previous month

24% have job roles they are
trying to fill, compared to 19% in
July.

37% are focusing on growth over
the next 12 months

33% expect revenue growth over
the next 4 weeks compared to
22% last month

SME Business sentiment pops — are we turning a corner?

After a continued period of declining revenue and profit, the August results of the Fifth Quadrant SME
Sentiment Tracker suggest confidence is growing in line with falling inflation and the stabilisation of
interest rates.

Despite year-on-year revenues continuing to fall, 47% of SMEs reported a profit and 33% expect
revenues to increase over the next 4 weeks compared to 22% in the previous month. Decision makers
also report less concerns regarding increasing costs and are more confident about local and global
economic conditions. Accordingly, the Fifth Quadrant Business Sentiment Index has risen from 87 to 105.

With more certainty regarding interest rates and costs, recruitment activity has again increased. One in
four (24%) are currently looking to fill roles compared to only 19% in July. The data suggests a more
bullish outlook for SMEs as we approach the important Christmas trading period and hence 37% of all
SMEs are now focusing on growth over the next 12 months. This is the highest level reported since
October 2022.

It is also positive to report an uplift in capital expenditure with 30% of SMEs increasing investment over
the next 3 months. It is also notable that only 9% of SMEs expect to have difficulties meeting loan
repayments over the next 6 months, down from 16% in July.

In summary, despite ongoing challenges, the August findings indicate a brighter outlook for SMEs.
Confidence is on the rise, and businesses are more optimistic now than they were earlier in the year.
Growth initiatives are back on the agenda with recruitment and capital investment bouncing back as we
approach the final quarter of another very challenging year. Only time will tell, but hopefully this is a
turning point for SMEs.
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Too often, we see businesses confusing data with insights.

Numbers don't answer business questions by themselves, but they still feel
tangible.

We believe you need to go further.
Our people layer their understanding of the underlying business environment,
context and market on top of primary or secondary data, using their expertise to

discover insights that unlock tomorrow’s opportunities, today.

This is Fifth Quadrant.
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Key Performance Indicators | Revenue

Year on year revenues continue to track down, with 44% reporting less revenue than 12 months ago. Retail, Distribution and Construction sectors have seen the largest
decreases during 2023.

HOW DOES YOUR CURRENT MONTHLY REVENUE COMPARE TO YOUR MONTHLY REVENUE 12 MONTHS AGO?

YTD BY INDUSTRY

239 29% 25% 19% .
...... .
JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN JUL AUG
NET -8% -5% -9% -1% -5% -11% -17% -21%
Health & Ed. Services Production Hospitality Retail Trade Construction Distribution
M Increase Same B Decrease
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Key Performance Indicators | Profit

Despite revenues trending down, profitability has rebounded with half (47%) reporting a profit during the previous month. However, 29% reported a loss, up from 16% in
May emphasising the ongoing challenges of generating revenue and managing costs.

WHAT WAS YOUR PROFIT MARGIN LAST MONTH (JULY)?

35% Health &
39% 38% 39%
W Profit 47l *2* : 44% 45% 0 P 48% [l 47% 3% M e 46% 0% 47% |} - %Cé?)/tlon
539% - 51% [l 52% o I 52% 51% M = 20 o 0)
. 54% [l 54% 53% 55%
Breakeven 59%
W Loss

38% [l 30, Production
34% 2 (62%)
32% N 31% 0 S 26% 29% 32% y 7l bl e 26% 29 A)
o Bl 22% 22% 0 0 ° () (Y
¢ 18% 1 20% [l 179, o 21% I 21% 17% B 160, Il 2°%
MAR MAY

UL AUG SEP OCT APR  MAY SEP  OCT NOV DEC MAR  APR
% NET SCORE

(Profit - Loss) 15% 11% 5% -3% 2% 17% 30% 19% 10% 11% 23% 26% 32% 33% 32% 37% 32% 31% 30% 29% 20% 25% 42% 39% 26% 14% 18%

2021 2023
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Key Performance Indicators | Business Concerns

HOW CONCERNED ARE YOU ABOUT THE IMPACT OF THE FOLLOWING ISSUES ON YOUR BUSINESS?

Staff or skill shortages

55% 52% 51% 52%

Q1 FY23 Q2 FY23 Q3 FY23 Q4 FY23

Rising interest rates

76% 82% 80% 84%

Q1 FY23 Q2 FY23 Q3 FY23 Q4 FY23

48%

Q1 FY24TD

80%

Q1 FY24TD

Increasing wage costs

65% 60% 65% 65%

Q1 FY23 Q2 FY23 Q3 FY23 Q4 FY23

Increasing fuel costs

82% 82% 79% 78%
Q1 FY23 Q2 FY23 Q3 FY23 Q4 FY23
I

Total concerned

64%

Q1 FY24TD

77%

Q1 FY24TD

Supply chain delays and
associated costs increase

73%

58% 59% 62%

Q1 FY23 Q2 FY23 Q3 FY23 Q4 FY23

Increasing energy costs

81% 79% 78% 80%

Q1FY23 Q2FY23 Q3 FY23 Q4 FY23

Positive to report a continued downward trend in relation to the extent of concern across most issues as inflation decreases and interest rates remain on hold.

63%

Q1 FY24TD

78%

Q1 FY24TD
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Key Performance Indicators | Cost Recovery

After a significant drop in July, SMEs have regained confidence regarding their ability to pass on costs to customers. In August, two-thirds (67%) of SMEs expect to pass
on/continue to pass on higher input costs over the next 6 months indicating greater demand from customers.

HAVE YOU BEEN ABLE TO PASS ON HIGHER INPUT COSTS TO YOUR
CUSTOMERS?

Yes, but only partially 55% [, )

Yes, | have been able to fully offset higher e :
. L . 11% :
input costs with higher prices :

Yes, | have been able to pass on more than
the input cost increase

MAR APR MAY JUN JUL AUG

DO YOU EXPECT TO BE ABLE TO PASS ON/CONTINUE TO PASS ON HIGHER
INPUT COSTS TO CUSTOMERS IN THE NEXT 6 MONTHS?

Yes, | expect to fully pass on higher input ........ :  YES
costs ° E s

Yes, | expect to pass on more than the

. . I 1%
InpUt cost increase

No 33%
MAR APR MAY JUN JUL AUG
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Business Sentiment | Expectations Regarding Economic Conditions (Next 3 months)

Negative sentiment towards local and global economic conditions decreased in August. Notably, sentiment towards global economic conditions reached its highest level
since the initial Russian invasion of Ukraine in early 2022.

EXPECTATIONS OVER THE NEXT 3 MONTHS REGARDING ECONOMIC CONDITIONS

AUSTRALIAN ECONOMY “ GLOBAL ECONOMY @

9%

28%
W Stronger

m Same

63%
B Weaker

JUL AUG SEP OCT NOV DEC JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN JUL AUG JUL AUG SEP OCT NOV DEC JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN JUL AUG
% Net score

(Stronger - -56% -37% -39% -42% -43% -40% -46% -56% -57% -51% -44% -59% -51% -48% -53% -42% -47% -49% -46% -46% -53% -45% -58% -57% -50% -54% -53% -42%
Weaker)
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Key Performance Indicators | Revenue Expectations (Next 4 weeks)

Forward looking revenue projections are much more positive with one in three (33%) predicting an increase in revenues over the next four weeks and only 13% expecting
revenues to drop. This result is a high-water mark for 2023.

WHERE DO YOU EXPECT YOUR REVENUE TO BE IN 4 WEEKS COMPARED TO TODAY?

2021 2022 | 2023

36% [ 350, 35% 35%
20% 32% 20% [ 31% 20% 30% I 31% R 320 [ =1, I 32% 33%
l M D B 26% : 26% [l 25 8% 2
§ 23%| 21% 22%
()

1 !
1 !
1 !
1 !
1 !
1 !
1 !
1 !
1 !
1 !
1 !
1 !
1 !
1 !
1 !
1 !
1 !
1 !
1 !
1 !
1 !
1 !
1 !
1 !
1 !
1 !
1 !
Ly 1
1 T
f :
1
i 7% 7% !
D 12% 1 11% 12% 12% ! 0
e N t 15% [ 160 14% [ 150, | sl B B 13%
19% 20% i 22% 21% [l 20% © B 20%
25% i i
1
28% H 1
1
1 !
1 !
1 !
1 !
1 !
1 !
1 !
1 !
1 !
1 !
1 !
1 !
1 !
1 !
1 !
1 !
1 !
1 !
1 !
1 !
1 !
1 !
1 !
1 :
]
i '

25%

36%! 35% 33%

. Better

10%
14%

. Worse

1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
i
! 11%
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1

% NET SCORE
(Better - Worse) 25% 21% 23% 12% 3% -4% 5% 19% 24% 15% 1% 14% 15% 15% 13% 15% 13% 8% 24% 28% 22% 14% 12% 16% 18% 9% 5% 3% 2% 20%
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Business Sentiment | Sentiment 2020-2023

The Fifth Quadrant Business Sentiment Index rebounded in August following a fall in ABS inflation figures during the June quarter. SMEs will be further buoyed by the
RBA's decision to leave the cash rate target unchanged at 4.10 per cent for the third consecutive month.

BUSINESS AND CONSUMER SENTIMENT

140 - Westpac-Melbourne Institute Consumer Sentiment Index . FQ Business Sentiment

130

120 114

110 /( \J A 105

100
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93 b1 X

80

7 81
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60
50

40
Jan-20 Feb-20 Mar-20 Apr-20 May-20 Jun-20 Jul-20 Aug-20 Sep-20 Oct-20 Nov-20 Dec-20 Jan-21 Feb-21 Mar-21 Apr-21 May-21 Jun-21 Jul-21 Aug-21 Sep-21 Oct-21 Nov-21 Dec-21 Jan-22 Feb-22 Mar-22 Apr-22 May-22 Jun-22 Jul-22 Aug-22 Sep-22 Oct-22 Nov-22 Dec-22 Jan-23 Feb-23 Mar-23 Apr-23 May-23 Jun-23 Jul-23 Aug-23

February 2021: :
August 2020 , y June 2021: October 2021: UL ez May 2022: July 2023: RBA pauses
o - First COVID-19 Reported daily case q ; p
March 2020: First Victoria announces ; Sydney announces Sydney & - RBA increases cash rate target by 25 interest rate increases
vaccine doses numbers increase 10x ) . - = °
lockdowns new lockdown administered in new lockdown Melbourne released in the space of basis points, the beginning of 10 for the first time since
measures measures from lockdowns P straight increases April 2023

Australia month
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Key Performance Indicators | Growth Expectations (Next 12 months)

Accordingly, the proportion of growth-oriented businesses has also hit a 2023 high, reaching 37%.

OVERALL, WHAT BEST DESCRIBES YOUR APPROACH TO BUSINESS OVER THE NEXT 12 MONTHS?

43% 41%
320% 35%) 36% I 35 % I 36 % . 36% N 35% I 3 10, I - 0/

9%
11%.12% 12%
I 14% Y I L B OB B B R ™
14%

.......... a . B b . " h - . . . . a .

Exit/Downsize Maintain current Concentrate
| revenue | on growth 2022 2023

AUGUST

D| | | | | | [—

ONCENTRATE ON GROWTH .....

49%

37%)

14%

Exit/Downsize

14 .
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Business Sentiment | Recession Readiness

62% are well positioned to withstand the impact of a possible recession over the next 12 months.

DO YOU THINK YOUR BUSINESS IS WELL POSITIONED TO WITHSTAND THE IMPACT OF A POSSIBLE RECESSION IN AUSTRALIA OVER THE NEXT 12 MONTHS?

TOTAL SAMPLE YTD BY INDUSTRY

HEALTH & EDUCATION 74%

PRODUCTION 71%

SERVICES 64%

YES

DISTRIBUTION 63%

CONSTRUCTION 62%

NO

RETAIL TRADE 52%

HOSPITALITY 52%

APR MAY JUN JUL AUG
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Business Sentiment | Government Policy

Satisfaction with the federal Labor government's ability to support business needs remains low, albeit steady at 30%.

HOW SATISFIED ARE YOU THAT THE FEDERAL GOVERNMENT IS DELIVERING EFFECTIVE POLICIES THAT SUPPORT THE NEEDS OF YOUR BUSINESS?

Hospitality 61%
Retail 46%
Health & Education 45%

Services 38%

Construction 18%
30% satisfied

Distribution 16%

Production 14%

WA 52%
NSW/ACT 34%
QLD 27%
SA/NT 26%

VIC/TAS 21%

16 i
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People | Employment

Net employment compared to 12 months ago has remained steady.

CHANGE IN NUMBER OF EMPLOYEES OVER THE LAST 12 MONTHS

e e

M Increase
No change

H Decrease

0
FEB MAR APR MAY JUN JUL AUG

JAN
-10% -13% 1% 7% -2% -5% -8% -9%

% NET SCORE
(Increase - Decrease)
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People | Recruitment

As SMEs now have more certainty regarding interest rates and costs, recruitment activity has again increased. One in four (24%) are currently looking to fill roles
compared to only 19% in July.

RETAIL TRADE 19%

SERVICES

17%

AUG SEP OCT NOV DEC JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN JUL AUG

SMEs THAT CURRENTLY HAVE JOB ROLES THEY ARE TRYING TO FILL YTD BY INDUSTRY
i 65% say not enough
H candidates are applying
; m 2023 TD
(] 1
s
26% i HEALTH & EDUCATION _ 25%
\ | °
’ |
1% 1% ;

________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

2022 2023

19 i
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People | Recruitment

61% of SMEs are finding recruitment more difficult now than 12 months ago. A lack of adequately qualified candidates remains the foremost barrier.

OVERALL, DO YOU THINKIIT IS MORE OR LESS DIFFICULT TO FILL

ROLES THAN IT WAS 12 MONTHS AGO? WHY IS IT DIFFICULT TO FILL THESE ROLES?

57%
Lack of skilled/

qualified candidates 60%

47%
48%
46%
2%

Not enough candidates
are applying

Wage demands

too high 50%

36%
37%
33%

Candidates are not willing to
work the hours required

% B AUG
Too much competition
from other businesses 33% mjUL
Lack of backpackers/ ®JUN
. Less difficult About the same . More difficult migrant workers
13% m MAY

20 i
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Business Investment | Next Three Months

Investment in capex and wages are expected to grow over the next 3 months. However, intentions to increase marketing spend have fallen to just 12% following
consecutive months of high activity in this area.

EXPECTATIONS OVER THE NEXT 3 MONTHS REGARDING BUSINESS INVESTMENT

) 12%
e

M Increase
0 0 0 67%
o 54% 50% 56% 53% 54% 48% 52% 67% 62% 64% 64% 63% 61%
% Net score FEB JUN JUL JUN JUL AUG
(Increase - Decrease) -8% 2% 4% 9% 6% -1% 12% -1% 12% 6% 1% 5% -8%

0 0 o, B 3% B 120

77%
67% 82% 79% 76% 79% 77% 0
’ ’ 6% 65% 69% 61% 60% 64% 63% 62%
7% B 8% B 9% | 13% 7% 770 7% B 7% | 12% T R0n ]
FEB MAR APR MAY JUN JUL AUG FEB MAR APR MAY JUN JUL AUG
3% 4% 5% 6% 1% -7% 2% 8% 17% 26% 26% 22% 14% 26%
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Business Investment | Capital Expenditure

Investment intentions across most categories has remained steady during the past two quarters, but it is notable that passenger car purchases are falling indicating the
backlog created by supply chain issues continues to ease.

WHICH OF THE FOLLOWING WILL YOU PURCHASE FOR YOUR BUSINESS OVER THE NEXT 3 MONTHS?

AUGUST
. Highest in row

Probably will m Definitely will Q1FY23 Q2 FY23 Q3 FY23 Q4 FY23 Q1 FY24TD

IT / Office equipment, including hardware & software 39% . 45% 47% 46% 44% 43%
Equipment, machinery or plant 16% l 19% 16% 17% 14% 16%

Light commercial vehicle(s) including utes, vans, and I 14% 0 0 0 0 0
minibuses 12% o 13% 16% 11% 14% 13%

Electric vehicle(s), including Hybrid 8% 1I’o 10% 10% 11% 9% 10%
Passenger vehicle(s) including SUVs | 9% 1I/09% 15% 15% 11%
Agricultural, construction or earthmoving - | 9% 0 0 0 0 0
vehicle(s)/equipment ’ 9% 9% 9% 10% 10%
Truck(s) less than 4.5 tonnes that can be operated with a - I 29% 0 0 o 0 .
car licence o 7% 8% 8% 7% 6%

Medium and large bus(es) with more than 12 seats that 5%| 6% - o o oo o
require a bus driver licence ’ 0 0 () o b
Commercial real estate including buildings or land 3%' 5% 10% 11% 9% 10% 7%

Truck than 4.5 t that i h hicl
ruck(s) more than or;irgzzcea require a heavy vehicle 4%I 59 - 0% - - o

23 i
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Business Investment | Loan Stress

Loan stress eased during August, with only one in ten (9%) anticipating an inability to fulfill loan repayments over the next six months.

DO YOU EXPECT TO BE ABLE TO MEET YOUR LOAN
REPAYMENTS OVER THE NEXT 6 MONTHS? 04 519 50.99 100-500

No outstanding
. ves . loan repayments . No

EMPLOYEE SIZE

Growth Maintain Downsize/Exit

8%

APPROACH TO BUSINESS

MAR APR MAY JUN JUL AUG

24 .
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Business Investment | Finance Needs (Next 3 months)

While loan stress has decreased, the number of SMEs seeking additional finance remains virtually unchanged. Notably, two-thirds (62%) of those seeking additional
finance are doing so in response to cashflow issues.

SMEs THAT WILL REQUIRE ADDITIONAL FINANCE OVER THE NEXT 3 MONTHS AND WHAT IS THE PURPOSE OF THIS FINANCE?

Cashflow/ working capital 62%

Fund growth in Australia 25%
|
Fund growth into new markets 20%
A
11% ~®  Trade Finance to fund import/export 15%
activity 0
Purchase plant, machinery or
! P nery 14%

equipment

Fund merger/acquisition 13%

JUL  AUG SEP OCT NOV DEC JAN FEB. MAR APR  MAY  JUN JUL  AUG

25 i
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Methodology
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The SME Tracker was first launched w/e
5th April 2020

Monthly waves with a minimum of 400
completed surveys with small and
medium businesses with up to 500
employees

All respondents are business owners or
financial decision makers/influencers

Use of accredited research panels
ensures a consistent sample of the
national population across states and
territories.

Q

Respondents from across Australia,
including metro and regional areas

All industry sectors are represented,
allowing for subgroup analysis

Data is weighted by industry, state and
number of employees to reflect the
national distribution of businesses across
the country

P ot



Our Sample

Key decision makers and influencers at SMEs across all states and territories responded to the survey. We target SMEs across all sizes and industry sectors. Data is
weighted to reflect the actual distribution by industry, number of employees and state.

HEAD OFFICE LOCATION SIZE OF BUSINESS: EMPLOYEES INDUSTRY SECTOR

0-4 Employees - 38% i 1 Professional, Scientific & Technical Services _ 8%

Administrative & Support Services - 5%

Do Information, Media & Telecommunications 4%
519 Employees . 20% P [ ] 26% SERVICES
F Financial & Insurance Services - 4%
Rental, Hiring & Real Estate . 2%
20-99 Employees - 27% Do
I Other services . 2%

QLD . Retail Trade [ 10 I 16% RETAIL TRADE

100- 500 Empl 9 HE-
WA 16% mployees 15% HE Arts & Recreation Services - 6%
11% 9% ; ;.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-: ; Education &Training 11%
NSW/ACT POSITION IN BUSINESS Healthcare & Social Assistance 10%
P R v i
0, F I ; o
35% i i Business Owner/ Partner - 48% Manufacturing 3%
VIC/ Agriculture, Forestry & Fishing 2%
TAS CFO/ Financial Controller . 26% Mining 1%
29% P
Construction _ 9% 9% CONSTRUCTION
CEO/ Managing Director . 19% Transport, Postal & Warehousing [JJj 3%
: Wholesale Trade . 2% 7% DISTRIBUTION
:  Other Manager/ Executive 2%
: P Electricity, Gas, Water & Waste Services . 2%
. Accommodation & Food | 1 | 11% HospimauTy
NOTE: CHARTS SHOW UNWEIGHTED DATA Other (e.g. admin) I 6% P

28 i
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Copyright

All Rights Reserved.

This work is copyright. Apart from any use permitted under the
Copyright Act 1968, no part of this publication may be
reproduced, stored in a retrieval system or transmitted in any
form by any means, electronic, mechanical, photocopying,
recording or otherwise, without the prior permission of the
publisher.

Use of any part of this publication that may result in commercial

or competitive advantage against the publisher is not permitted.

29

The information contained in this report is based on extensive
primary and secondary research. Whilst we believe the
information to be reliable and a reflection of the current status,
we are not in a position to guarantee the results. This report is
provided on the understanding that the company, its servants
and agents are not responsible for the results of any actions
taken by our clients or any other person on the basis of this
report, nor for any error or omission in the report.

Fifth Quadrant Pty Ltd
ABN: 53 088 072 940 | ACN: 088 072 940

Level 6, 54 Miller Street
North Sydney, NSW, 2060, Australia

E: james@fifthquadrant.com.au
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Thank You

For further information, please contact:

James Organ

Managing Director
E: james@fifthquadrant.com.au

Discover Tomorrow Today
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